

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 7898, 19151, 19154, 19155 & 19710 OF 2013**  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AZAD HAWKERS STREET VENDORS UNION U.P. ETC. ETC. ...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. ETC. ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

**SLP(C) No. 7898/2013**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 04.02.2013, when the following order was passed:-

“Permission to file SLP is granted.

Issue notice, returnable four weeks hence.

Since the respondent Nos. 13 and 18 are duly represented, service on the said respondents is dispensed with.

Let the other respondents be served in the usual course.”

There are 19 Respondents in this matter.

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to Respondents Nos. 1 to 12, 14 to 17 & 19 through Registered AD Mr. T.N. Singh, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance alongwith Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.13 (Counter Affidavit included in Paper Books.)

It is submitted that M/S Pradeep Mishra & Anuradha Associates, Advocates have filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 5 & 18 respectively but Counter Affidavit has not been filed so far.

It is submitted that Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate has on 14.07.2014 filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance along with Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent No.6. (copy enclosed.)

It is submitted that M/S. D.S. Mahra & Vijay Panjwani, Advocates have filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance alongwith Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 7 & 9 respectively. (Counter Affidavit included in Paper Books.)

It is submitted that Mr. Puneet Taneja, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of Respondent No.10 but Counter Affidavit has not been filed so far.

Service of show cause is complete in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17 & 19 by way of dasti.

Service of show cause is not complete in respect of Respondent No. 16

It is submitted that Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Advocate for the petitioner has on 22.03.2013 filed an application for Impleadment as petitioner and an application for stay on behalf of applicant to be impleaded as petitioner. The application for Impleadment is registered as Interlocutory Application No.2 & unregistered application for stay are included in Paper Books.

#### SLP(C) Nos. 19151, 19154 & 19155/2013

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.05.2013, when the following order was passed:-

“Issue notice, returnable in four weeks.  
Tag and list these petitions along with SLP(C)  
No.7898/2013.  
In the meanwhile, parties are directed to maintain status  
quo.”

#### SLP(C) No. 19151/2013

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the four respondents through Registered AD. Mr. T.N. Singh, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance along with Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 & 4. (copy enclosed)

Service of show cause notice is awaited in respect of Respondent Nos.1 & 2.

SLP(C) No. 19154/2013

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the six respondents through Registered AD. Mr. T.N. Singh, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance along with Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 & 4. (Counter Affidavit included in Paper Books.)

Service of show cause notice is awaited in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 5 & 6.

SLP(C) No. 19155/2013

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the four respondents through Registered AD. Mr. T.N. Singh, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance along with Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 & 4. (Counter Affidavit included in Paper Books.)

Service of show cause notice is awaited in respect of Respondent Nos.1 & 2.

SLP(C) No. 19710/2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.06.2013, when the following order was passed:-

“Application seeking exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

Issue notice.

Parties are directed to maintain status quo.

Tag with SLP(C) No. 19151 of 2013.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the four respondents through Registered AD. Mr. T.N. Singh, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance along with Counter Affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 3 & 4. (Counter Affidavit included in Paper Books.)

Service of show cause notice is awaited in respect of Respondent Nos.1 & 2.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2014.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Advocate  
Mr. T.N. Singh, Advocate  
Mr. Pradeep Mishra, Advocate  
M/S. Anuradha Associates, Advocate  
Mr. S.N. Terdal, Advocate  
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate  
Mr. Vijay Panjwani, Advocate  
Mr. Puneet Taneja, Advocate  
Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**